

Coaches Meeting Drawing Guidelines

- 1. MidwayUSA Foundation team, agency, and donor designated endowment accounts receiving an online donation during an approved meeting or event will be entered to win a \$1,000 endowment award.
 - 1.1. This incentive begins January 1, 2022 and will end December 31, 2022.
 - 1.2. Various coach's meetings, webinars, and other events that MidwayUSA Foundation staff attend, are eligible to have a meeting drawing. The inclusion of a meeting drawing must be approved by MidwayUSA Foundation staff at least one (1) week prior to the meeting.
 - 1.3. At least 15 endowment accounts must be represented at the meeting for a drawing to be held. Meetings with less than 15 endowment accounts in attendance may be given a reduced endowment award upon approval of MidwayUSA Foundation staff.
 - 1.4. To qualify, the donation must be received through the MidwayUSA Foundation website using a credit or debit card.
 - a) Must be a one-time donation of \$10 or more.
 - For technical reasons, recurring gift donations do not qualify for this incentive, either preexisting or newly created.
 - b) Donations must be Foundation match-eligible.
 - Donations for Foundation fundraising products do not qualify for this incentive.
 - Donations for Foundation fundraising events do not qualify for this incentive (e.g.Day of Clays, Pheasant Bonanza, Foundation online auctions, etc.).
 - 1.5. Qualifying endowment accounts will receive <u>one entry</u> for the drawing, regardless of the number of online donations received.
 - a) If five or more endowment accounts receive a donation, then MidwayUSA Foundation staff will randomly draw one (1) endowment account to receive the \$1,000 award.
 - b) If less than five endowment accounts receive a donation, the \$1,000 award will be split evenly amongst the qualifying endowments.
 - 1.6. Prizes will be awarded as endowment donations. No cash or products will be awarded.

2. Transparency

2.1. The winning endowment account will be drawn and announced no later than two (2) weeks after the meeting.